October 12, 2018
TDK Electronics AG
Rosenheimer Strasse 141 e, 81671 Munich · Post: P.O.Box 80 17 09, 81617 Munich, Germany
Headquarters: Munich · Commercial register of the local court (Amtsgericht): Munich HRB 127250
Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Werner Faber
Management Board: Joachim Zichlarz, Chairman · Joachim Thiele · Dr. Werner Lohwasser
Thermistors, Sensors

the annex.
Affected products
Ordering code Ordering code
B57276K0104A001 B57276K0203A003
B57276K0104A002 B57276K0482A005
B57276K0104A004 B57276K0482A007
B57276K0123A024 B57276K0482A009
B57276K0123A027 B57276K0482A012
B57276K0123A028 B57276K0482A205
B57276K0123A032 B57276Z0103A001
B57276K0123A228 B57278Z0104A004
B57276K0203A001 -
The changes have no impact on form, fit, function, quality, reliability and lead time of the
affected products.
During a transitional period affected sensors can be shipped from both the existing and new
Rast connector within a single shipment.
Scheduled date of introduction:  March 1, 2019
Enclosure PCN (ID No. T123/14)
  1) T122/0202 - Rast 2.5+  with bar
  2) T122/0301 - Rast 5  4.8 x 0.8
  3) T122/0302 - Rast 2.5  no bar
  4) T122/0303 - Rast 5  6.3 x 0.8
Contact Jens Eisenbacher, TPS NTC PM, Berlin
Customers are asked to address inquiries directly to their sales contacts.
TDK Electronics AG ProdAend_Formular_u_08.docx /  10.2018  page 1 / 2
Product / Process Change Notification
1. ID No.:  T123/14      2.  Date of announcement:  October 12, 2018
3. Product / product group:
EPCOS NTC thermistors
K/Z 27 series
Old ordering code:
B57276K0104A001
B57276K0104A002
B57276K0104A004
B57276K0123A024
B57276K0123A027
B57276K0123A028
B57276K0123A032
B57276K0123A228
B57276K0203A001
B57276K0203A003
B57276K0482A005
B57276K0482A007
B57276K0482A009
B57276K0482A012
B57276K0482A205
B57276Z0103A001
B57278Z0104A004
New ordering code:
No change
Customer part number:
4. Description of change:
To improve competitivenes of K276 product series, several changes have been made for Rast connector.
For details please refer to presentation in the annex:
1) T122/0202 - Rast 2.5+ with bar
2) T122/0301 - Rast 5 4.8x0.8
3) T122/0302 - Rast 2.5 no bar
4) T122/0303 - Rast 5 6.3x0.8
5. Effect on the product or for the customer (benefit, quality, specification, lead time):
No negative effects on product performance, quality and lead time.
For detail changes please refer to presentation in the annex:
6. Quality assurance measures / risk assessment: